The Company will not receive any proceeds from the Exchange Offer. In
consideration of issuing the Exchange Notes as contemplated in this Prospectus,
the Company will receive in exchange Old Notes of like principal amount, the
terms of which are identical in all material respects to the Exchange Notes. The
Old Notes surrendered in exchange for Exchange Notes will be retired and
canceled and cannot be reissued. Accordingly, issuance of the Exchange Notes
will not result in any increase in the indebtedness of the Company. The Company
has agreed to bear the expenses of the Exchange Offer pursuant to the
Registration Rights Agreement. No underwriter is being used in connection with
the Exchange Offer.

   18

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of
December 31, 1997 and as adjusted to give effect to the sale by the Company of
the Notes and the use of net proceeds therefrom. This table should be read in
conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements, including the notes
thereto, incorporated by reference into this Prospectus.

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
   -----------------------

   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------  -----------
Debt:
  Credit Facility.....  $  120,000   $  23,567
  9% Senior Notes due 2004.....   115,000   115,000
  8 7/8% Senior Notes due 2008, net of discount of $817.....   --   99,183
   ----------  -----------
   Total debt.....   235,000   237,750
   ----------  -----------
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, $.01 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized; 2,000,000 shares issued
   and outstanding ($50,000 aggregate liquidation preference).....   20   20
  Common stock, $.01 par value; 30,000,000 shares authorized; 9,355,957 shares issued and
   6,064,180 shares outstanding(1).....   93   93
Additional paid-in capital.....   187,798   187,798
Retained earnings.....   45,620   45,620
Treasury stock (3,291,777 shares).....   (51,983)   (51,983)
Unearned restricted stock.....   (1,362)   (1,362)
   ----------  -----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   180,186   180,186
   ----------  -----------
Total capitalization.....  $  415,186   $ 417,936
   ----------  -----------
   ----------  -----------

- ------------------------

(1) Excludes an aggregate of 560,500 shares of Common Stock reserved for
   outstanding options under the Company's 1994 Stock Incentive Plan and the
   Company's Non-Employee Director Stock Option Plan.

   19

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   The selected consolidated financial information is derived from the audited